

Departmental Concurrence

# SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA



FROM: TLMA - Transportation Department

April 22, 2010

SUBJECT:

First Amendment to the Joint Use Agreement between the County of Riverside Transportation Department (County) and the San Bernardino County Flood Control District (District) for the construction, operation and maintenance of the Cucamonga Creek Channel and Bridge at Schleisman Road located in Riverside

County.

**RECOMMENDED MOTION:** That the Board of Supervisors:

- 1. Approve Amendment No. 1 to the Joint Use Agreement between the County of Riverside Transportation Department and the San Bernardino County Flood Control District and;
- 2. Authorize the Chairman to execute the same.

Juan C. Perez Director of Transportation

Tina Grand

AF (Continued On Attached Page) **Current F.Y. Total Cost:** In Current Year Budget: \$ 0 N/A **FINANCIAL Current F.Y. Net County Cost: Budget Adjustment:** \$0 No DATA **Annual Net County Cost:** For Fiscal Year: \$0 N/A SOURCE OF FUNDS: None **Positions To Be Deleted Per A-30** Requires 4/5 Vote C.E.O. RECOMMENDATION: **APPROVE** 

**County Executive Office Signature** 

Policy

X X

Consent Consent

Dep't Recomm.: Per Exec. Ofc.:

Prev. Agn. Ref. 3/18/08, 3.35

District: 2

Agenda Number:

3.70

The Honorable Board of Supervisors

RE: First Amendment to the Joint Use Agreement between the County of Riverside Transportation Department (County) and the San Bernardino County Flood Control District (District) for the construction, operation and maintenance of the Cucamonga Creek Channel and Bridge at Schleisman Road located in Riverside County.

April 22, 2010

Page 2 of 2

**BACKGROUND:** Pulte Homes, the developer of Tract 31803 on the north side of Schleisman Road, has completed the north half of the bridge. Shea Homes, the developer of Tract Maps 31826 and 31826-1, is now constructing the south half of the bridge crossing over San Bernardino Flood Control District's Cucamonga Creek as part of their development and as conditioned by the County. The County of Riverside agrees to operate and maintain all road and bridge improvements for the whole bridge existing north and the new south halves, while the District agrees to maintain all flood control improvements and their appurtenances thereto lying below the soffit of the deck structure of the bridge improvements.

The Transportation Department has reviewed this amendment and recommends it for approval.

There are no direct costs associated with the execution of the Joint Use Agreement amendment. The County will have ongoing costs associated with the bridge maintenance.

The agreement amendment has been reviewed and approved by County Counsel.

This action amends Riverside County Transportation Department Contract #08-01-012 approved March 18, 2008 for the north side to include the south side of Schleisman Road.

The San Bernardino County Flood Control District approved this Agreement Amendment on January 26, 2010.

The Riverside County project numbers are MS 4048 (IP050140), TRACT 31826-1 (IP050236), and TRACT 31826 (IP050237).

Contract No. 08-01-012 AT



# Riverside Co. Transportation

DISTY FLOOR	OFFICIAL USE ONLY									
1939	New Vendor Code X Change Cancel			r Code	SC	Dist.	4	Contract Number 07-1096 A-1		
		ntrol Distri	ct	**************************************	Dist.	Orgn.		Contractor's	ontractor's License No.	
	Right-of-	Way Sec	tion, Flood C	ontrol District	9					
CILIFORNIA	i	ontrol Dist				1				
		Representa		Telephone Total Contract Amount						
	William	C. Collii	ns, P.E.		387-7962 \$0.0			0.00		
San Bernardino County FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT	☐ Reve	Contract Type Revenue Encumbered Unencumbered X Other:								
FAS	If not encumbered or revenue contract type, provide reason:									
		mmodity C		ontract Start Date			e Origin	al Amount	Amendment A	mount
STANDARD CONTRACT										
FIRST AMENDMENT	Fund	Dept.	Organizat	ion Appr.	Obj/Re	v Source	GRC/PR	OJ/JOB No.	Amoun \$0.00	
	Fund	Dept.	Organizat	ion Appr.	Obj/Re	v Source	GRC/PR	OJ/JOB No.	Amoun	:
	Fund	Dept.	Organizat	ion Appr.	Obj/Re	v Source	GRC/PR	OJ/JOB No.	Amoun	į
	<u> </u>	Project	Name		Estimated Payment Tot				Year	<del>-</del>
	Cooperative Agreement Bridge over Cucamonga Creek, Tracts 31803,31826			FY	Amount		I/D	FY	Amount I/D	I/D
								:		
				26		·				
	31826	5-7	·····				. — -	<u> </u>		
THIS CONTRACT is entered in District, hereinafter called the D	into in t istrict, a	he State	of Californ	nia by and be	tween	he Sar	n Bernard	dino Cour	nty Flood C	ontrol
Name County of Riverside Transpo	rtotion	Donosto								
Address	itation	Departif	ICIII	_ hereinafte	r called	COUN	IY	·  -		
4080 Lemon Street, 8th Flo	or, P.O	. Box 10	090					  - 	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
Riverside, CA 92502-1090										
Telephone	Federal ID	No. or Soc	ial Security No.	<del>-</del>					*** * *********************************	

## IT IS HEREBY AGREED AS FOLLOWS:

#### **AMENDMENT NO. 1**

Telephone (951) 955-6527

The San Bernardino County Flood Control District, hereinafter called "DISTRICT" and the County of Riverside Transportation Department, hereinafter called "COUNTY", herein agree as follows:

## WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, the COUNTY and the DISTRICT entered into an agreement dated March 18, 2008, DISTRICT Contract No. 07-1096 ("the Contract"), for the purpose of setting forth the rights, responsibilities and liabilities as they pertain to the operation and maintenance of the bridge crossing (BRIDGE) of Cucamonga Creek Channel (CHANNEL) at Schleisman Road and the area shown on the original Exhibit "A" (AREA OF COMMON USE); and

1 Auditor/Controller-Recorder Use

	<u> </u>
☐ Contract Data	base □ FAS
Input Date	Keyed By

\*\* AWHEREAS, it is the intent of both parties that the AREA OF COMMON USE described in the Contract also include DISTRICT land on the south side of Schleisman Road for the newly constructed improvements and any future improvements, as shown on the attached revised EXHIBIT "A".

NOW, THEREFORE, it is hereby agreed to amend the Contract, as follows:

1. REPLACE the Contract's EXHIBIT "A" with the attached revised EXHIBIT "A".

All other terms and conditions of the Contract shall remain in full force and effect.

This Amendment No. 1 to the Contract shall take effect on the date it is approved by both parties.

#### **END OF AMENDMENT NO. 1**

SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY FLOOD CONTR	OL DISTRICT	COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE	
Gary C. Ovitt, Chairman, Board of Directors	ву_▶_		
Dated: <b>JAN 2 6 2010</b>	Name	Print or type name of person signing contract)	
SIGNED AND CERTIFIED THAT A COPY OF T DOCUMENT HAS BEEN DELIVERED TO THE CHAIRMAN OF THE COARD 1.000	THIS (	(Print or Type)	
Clert Card of Director			·
By MAR Flood Corrol Dist	Address_		·····
Solo	ewed by Contract Compliance  Lavid R. Joulet	Presented to BOS for Signature	u
County Counsel  Date / - 4 - 1 Date	1/5/10	Department Head  Date	
			,

FORM APPROVED COUNTY COUNSEL

BY: MARSHAL VICTOR

DATE

